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CATEGORY:
Classification

TARIFF NO.: 9013.80.9000  

Michael K. Baynard

Scarab Technologies LLC

1927 1st Avenue South

St. Petersburg, FL  33712

RE:
The tariff classification of lasers from China

Dear Mr. Baynard:

In your letter dated March 12, 2009, you requested a tariff classification ruling.

The Valet Laser is used as a guidance system for parking an automobile in the garage.  It uses a beam of light from the unit which is attached to the windshield of the car.  The reflective target, which is attached to the garage wall, reflects the light back to the driver.  As the driver moves forward, the beam goes down the reflective strip until it reaches the stopping point.  As the driver backs out of the garage, the beam of light goes back up the strip providing a straight line path out of the garage safely past the door opening.  The Valet Laser must be installed prior to use.   First the distance between the car and the garage wall is measured.   After determining the ideal parking place, the driver marks the garage wall to show where the target strip should be installed. The driver installs the laser near the rear-view mirror, just below the tinted area of the windshield and the target strip on the garage wall.  

You proposed classification under 8512, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS) for the Valet Laser.   The National Import Specialist responsible for heading 8512, HTSUS, reviewed your ruling request and states that the Valet Laser is not classifiable in heading 8512, HTSUS, because the Valet Laser is not a signaling apparatus of heading 8512.  

The applicable subheading for the Valet Laser will be 9013.80.9000, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for other optical devices, appliances and instruments: other. The rate of duty will be 4.5 percent ad valorem. 

Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.

This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Barbara Kiefer at (646) 733-3019.

Sincerely,

Robert B. Swierupski

Director

National Commodity Specialist Division

